

No. 2020AP2007

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of Wisconsin**

---

CATHOLIC CHARITIES BUREAU, INC., BARRON COUNTY DEVELOPMENTAL  
SERVICES INC., DIVERSIFIED SERVICES, INC., BLACK RIVER INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
AND HEADWATERS, INC.,  
PETITIONERS-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS

v.

STATE OF WISCONSIN LABOR AND INDUSTRY REVIEW COMMISSION,  
RESPONDENT-CO-APPELLANT-RESPONDENT

STATE OF WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT  
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

---

**NONPARTY BRIEF OF  
MARANATHA BAPTIST UNIVERSITY,  
MARANATHA BAPTIST ACADEMY,  
CONCORDIA UNIVERSITY WISCONSIN,  
THE WISCONSIN FAMILY COUNCIL, AND THE  
WISCONSIN ASSOCIATION OF CHRISTIAN SCHOOLS.**

---

DANIEL R. SUHR  
(STATE BAR # 1065568)  
N46W5455 Spring Court  
Cedarburg, WI 53012  
danielsuhr@gmail.com

CALEB R. GERBITZ  
(STATE BAR # 1122558)  
JAMES M. SOSNOSKI  
(STATE BAR # 1118862)  
111 E. Kilbourn Ave., 19th Floor  
Milwaukee, WI 53202  
(414) 273-1300 (telephone)  
(414) 273-5840 (fax)  
crg@mtfn.com  
sjm@mtfn.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	5
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THIS CASE WARRANTS THE COURT’S ATTENTION BECAUSE OF ITS SIGNIFICANT IMPACT ON WISCONSIN’S RELIGIOUS SCHOOLS.....	8
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS’ INTERPRETATION OF WIS. STAT. § 108.02(15)(H)2. WARRANTS THIS COURT’S SCRUTINY.....	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD CONSIDER WHEN A NONPROFIT’S <i>OWN</i> PRIMARY RELIGIOUS PURPOSE SUFFICES TO SATISFY THE STATUTE. ....	17
CONCLUSION .....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Cath. Charities Bureau, Inc. v. LIRC</i> , No. 2020AP2007, unpublished slip op. (Ct. App. Dec. 13, 2022). .....	10, 11
<i>Coulee Cath. Sch. v. LIRC</i> , 2009 WI 88, 320 Wis. 2d 275, 768 N.W.2d 868 .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Deutsches Land, Inc. v. City of Glendale</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 70, 591 N.W.2d 583 (1999).....	15
<i>Fulton v. City of Phila.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015) .....	13
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter &amp; Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	11
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)....	9
<i>Pritzlaff v. Archdiocese of Milwaukee</i> , 194 Wis. 2d 302 533 N.W.2d 780 (1995).....	16
<i>St. Augustine Sch. v. Taylor</i> , 2021 WI 70, 398 Wis. 2d 92, 961 N.W.2d 635 .....	14
<i>Universidad Cent. de Bayamon v. NLRB</i> , 793 F.2d 383 (1st Cir. 1985).....	10

### Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 108.02(15)(h)2. ....	passim
Wis. Stat. § 108.04(5) .....	16
Wis. Stat. § 809.62(1r)(c) .....	7

### **Other Authorities**

<a href="https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/files/cwlicensing/pdf/cpa.pdf">https://dcf.wisconsin.gov/files/cwlicensing/pdf/cpa.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/guide/nhdir.pdf">https://www.dhs.wisconsin.gov/guide/nhdir.pdf</a> .....	11
<a href="https://www.milwaukeejewish.org/business-directory/wpbdp_category/education/">https://www.milwaukeejewish.org/business-directory/wpbdp_category/education/</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.privateschoolreview.com/wisconsin/islamic-religious-affiliation">https://www.privateschoolreview.com/wisconsin/islamic-religious-affiliation</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.wacschools.org/members.html">https://www.wacschools.org/members.html</a> .....	9
<a href="https://www.wcris.org/about-wcris/wcris-members/">https://www.wcris.org/about-wcris/wcris-members/</a> .....	9
Unemployment Insurance Program Letter No. 28-87, U.S. Dept. of Labor (June 10, 1987) .....	13

### **Constitutional Provisions**

Wis. Const. art. I, § 18 .....	13
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	13
